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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched Smart Cities and the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)
schemes;
(b) if so, the details, benefits and the role of States thereof and the cities selected, State-wise along with the criteria for selection of
cities;
(c) the details of funds likely to be incurred and works undertaken under these schemes, scheme and city −wise and the criteria for
funding along with the manner in which funds are likely to be arranged; 

(d) the details of proposals received from States and the action taken thereon along with funds allocated/proposed to be allocated,
city and State-wise;
(e) the details of assistance financial or otherwise sought or offered from foreign countries in this regard, country-wise ; and 
(f) the details of discussion held with States and private players in this regard and suggestions received therefrom along with the
reaction of the Government thereto and the steps taken by the Government to make these schemes successful?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO) 

(a): Yes Madam. The Mission Guidelines are available on the Ministry's web-site (www.moud.gov.in). 

(b): Under the Smart City Mission, the selection process of Smart Cities is based on the idea of Competitive and Co-operative
Federalism and follows a Challenge process. In stage-1 potential Smart Cities are selected by States through an intra-state
competition thereafter the shortlisted potential Smart Cities participate in Stage-2 of the competition. The focus is on sustainable and
inclusive development giving a decent quality of life to its citizens, a clean and sustainable environment and application of Smart
Solutions to improve services and infrastructure.

Five hundred cities are covered under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT). The Mission Cities
under AMRUT will soon be announced based on norms given in AMRUT Guidelines. The AMRUT will support provision of basic urban
infrastructure. The components of the AMRUT are water supply, sewerage and septage management, storm water drainage, urban
transport and development of green spaces and parks etc.

(c): Smart City Mission and Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation are Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) with an
outlay of Rs. 48,000 crore and Rs. 50,000 crore, respectively, over a five years period from 2015-16 to 2019-20. In addition to the
Central share, the States/ULBs shall arrange funds as per the Guidelines of the Missions. 

(d): No State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) has been received from the States. Funds to the States will be allocated as per the
Guidelines and based on the SAAP. 

(e): No financial assistance has been sought from foreign countries. However, some countries namely United States of America,
Spain, Canada, France, Germany, China and Singapore have expressed interest to participate in the development of Smart Cities.



(f): A conclave of Ministers of Urban Development & Housing of the States and Union Territories was organized on 2-3 July 2014,
followed by Regional Consultative Workshops organized in Hyderabad (05.01.2015), Delhi (16.01.2015), Mumbai (07.02.2015) and
Kolkata (14.02.2015). In these Consultative Workshops broad elements of the new Mission were discussed, feedback obtained and
taken into account in formulation of the Guidelines.
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